The authors indicated their belief that multigene PGx testing may offer potential to improve medication 
prescribing in individuals individuals undergoing PCI. However, additional high- quality studies are needed to further 
investigate the role of PGx testing for in individuals individuals undergoing PCI. 

Rouby et. al. (2020) enrolled two hundred and eleven211 individuals participants from the University of Florida (UF) who 
underwent PCI in a study to analyze the benefits of genotype-guided prescribing of PGx drugs and examine the clinical 
utility of multigene panel testing. Genotype data for five genes (CYP2C19, CYP2D6, CYP2C9, VKORC1, and SLCO1B1)